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m RTC 
- --- ASSOCIATES, LLC. 

December 6, 2015 

Re: 15-00101 Local Access LLC Application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please see below the responses to the questions regarding the application of Local Access LLC. 

1. The Tennessee Regulatory Authority is requesting a bond or letter of credit pursuant to Tenn. 

Code Ann. 65-4- 125(j). 

Response - Local Access LLC is not providing any telecommunications to end users and is only 

providing service to other telecommunications providers including CLECs and VOiP providers. 

Local Access will not collect deposits or prepayments and is not required to provide a bond 

pursuant to 65-4-125(j). 

2. Exhibit F (financial statements) was missing from the original filing. 

Response - Please see Exhibit F attached to this letter. 

3. The notice of filing was not signed and dated. 

Response - Please see attached notice to the ILECs that is signed and dated 

4. Please see last page of the application with signature. 

5. The Tennessee Regulatory Authority is requesting more information on Local Access LLC's 

service offering as in the application, Local Access states that it is only providing wholesale 

telecommunications services. 

Response - Local Access LLC provides wholesale telecommunications services to other CLECs 

and VOiP providers by providing access services, Direct Inward Dial Numbers (DID) and 

transport. 

6. Local Access LLC has not received any complaints from a state or federal agency. 

e know if you have any questions 

RTC Associates LLC 

3075 Breckinridge Boulevard, Suite 425, Duluth, GA. 30096 
844-216-0051 I 888-315-4278 I www.rtc-associates.com 



EXHIBIT F 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



11:28 AM 

10/20/15 

Cash Basis 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
AT&T Deposit 
BOA Checking 
CHASE Bank Checking 
CHASE Bank Savings 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Equity 

Local Access LLC 
Balance Sheet 

As of December 31, 2014 

Member Draw - Robert Russell 
Member Equity - Neil Rosenblit 
Member Equity - Robert Russell 
Opening Balance Equity 
Retained Earnings 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Dec 31 , 14 

10,000.00 
75,571 .01 

290,187.95 
60,023.66 

435,782.62 

435,782.62 

435,782.62 

113,500.00 
158,500.00 
267,457.09 
170,000.00 

-225,342.78 
-48,331 .69 

435,782.62 

435,782.62 
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Local Access LLC 

Profit & Loss 
January through December 2014 

Ordinary Income/Expense 

Income 

Income 

Interest Income 

Telecommunications Services 

Carrier Services 

Circuit Sales 

DID Services 

Total Carrier Services 

Total Telecommunications Services 

Total Income 

Expense 

Bank Service Charges 

CLEC State Expense 

CLEC State Fees 

Insurance Expense 

Network Expense 

Professional Fees 

Professional Services 

Consulting Services 

Legal Fees 

Professional Services - Other 

Total Professional Services 

State Certification Fees 

Telephone Expense 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Jan - Dec 14 

918,008.28 

10.18 

13,314.00 

250.00 

13,564.00 

13,564.00 

931 ,582.46 

1,215.32 

-800.00 

2,185.00 

11 ,341 .07 

3,607.20 

757,207.69 

46,504.53 

120,142.13 

28,677.95 

195,324.61 

250.00 

9,583.26 

979 ,914.15 

-48,331 .69 

-48,331.69 
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Conclusion: 

Local Access respectfully requests that the TRA enter an order granting it a certificate of 
convenience and necessity to operate as a competing telecommunications service provider and 
authority to provide full range of local exchange on a facilities basis throughout the State of 
Tennessee in the service areas of the non rural ILEC that do not enjoy rural exemptions under 
Section 251(f) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. For the reasons stated above, Local 
Access's provision of these services would promote the public interest by providing wholesale 
services that other telecommunications carriers can use enabling residents of Tennessee to enjoy 
more choice and lower prices. 

Respectfully submitted this -~8~-- day of /)f"Cefa/#& , 2015 

Kenny Perkins 
RTC Associates LLC 



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
OF LOCAL ACCESS LLC FORA CERTIFICATE ) 
TO PROVIDE COMPETING LOCAL ) 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES ) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: ALL INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS (ILECS) 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that in accordance with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority Rules 

for the Provision of Competitive Intrastate Telecommunications Services, you are hereby given 

notice that on /Jffe.)IBE/C 8 , 2015, Local Access LLC filed an Application for a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Competing Local 

Telecommunications Services. 

This 8 dayof V~C8/'6~ 2015 ----

Local Access LLC 

----====By:~~p~~--==========--=---:::. 
/KennYPerkins 

Authorized Agent 


