

December 6, 2015



Re: 15-00101 Local Access LLC Application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

To Whom It May Concern:

Please see below the responses to the questions regarding the application of Local Access LLC.

1. The Tennessee Regulatory Authority is requesting a bond or letter of credit pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. 65-4- 125(j).

Response – Local Access LLC is not providing any telecommunications to end users and is only providing service to other telecommunications providers including CLECs and VOIP providers. Local Access will not collect deposits or prepayments and is not required to provide a bond pursuant to 65-4-125(j).

2. Exhibit F (financial statements) was missing from the original filing.

Response – Please see Exhibit F attached to this letter.

3. The notice of filing was not signed and dated.

Response – Please see attached notice to the ILECs that is signed and dated

- 4. Please see last page of the application with signature.
- The Tennessee Regulatory Authority is requesting more information on Local Access LLC's service offering as in the application, Local Access states that it is only providing wholesale telecommunications services.

Response – Local Access LLC provides wholesale telecommunications services to other CLECs and VOIP providers by providing access services, Direct Inward Dial Numbers (DID) and transport.

Local Access LLC has not received any complaints from a state or federal agency.

Please let me know if you have any questions

Kenny Perkins

RTC Associates LLC

EXHIBIT F FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Local Access LLC Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2014

	Dec 31, 14
ASSETS Current Assets Checking/Savings AT&T Deposit	10,000.00
BOA Checking CHASE Bank Checking CHASE Bank Savings	75,571.01 290,187.95 60,023.66
Total Checking/Savings	435,782.62
Total Current Assets	435,782.62
TOTAL ASSETS	435,782.62
LIABILITIES & EQUITY Equity Member Draw - Robert Russell Member Equity - Neil Rosenblit Member Equity - Robert Russell Opening Balance Equity Retained Earnings Net Income	113,500.00 158,500.00 267,457.09 170,000.00 -225,342.78 -48,331.69
Total Equity	435, 7 82.62
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	435,782.62

Local Access LLC Profit & Loss

January through December 2014

	Jan - Dec 14
Ordinary Income/Expense	
Income	
Income	918,008.28
Interest Income	10.18
Telecommunications Services	
Carrier Services	
Circuit Sales	13,314.00
DID Services	250.00
Total Carrier Services	13,564.00
Total Telecommunications Services	13,564.00
Total Income	931,582.46
Expense	
Bank Service Charges	1,215.32
CLEC State Expense	-800.00
CLEC State Fees	2,185.00
Insurance Expense	11,341.07
Network Expense	3,607.20
Professional Fees	757,207.69
Professional Services	
Consulting Services	46,504.53
Legal Fees	120,142.13
Professional Services - Other	28,677.95
Total Professional Services	195,324.61
State Certification Fees	250.00
Telephone Expense	9,583.26
Total Expense	979,914.15
Net Ordinary Income	-48,331.69
Net Income	-48,331.69

Conclusion:

Local Access respectfully requests that the TRA enter an order granting it a certificate of convenience and necessity to operate as a competing telecommunications service provider and authority to provide full range of local exchange on a facilities basis throughout the State of Tennessee in the service areas of the non rural ILEC that do not enjoy rural exemptions under Section 251(f) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. For the reasons stated above, Local Access's provision of these services would promote the public interest by providing wholesale services that other telecommunications carriers can use enabling residents of Tennessee to enjoy more choice and lower prices.

Respectfully submitted this ______ day of ______ day of ______ DECEMBER_, 2015

Kenny Perkins

RTC Associates LLC

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION) OF LOCAL ACCESS LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE) TO PROVIDE COMPETING LOCAL) TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES)
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: ALL INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS (ILECS)
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that in accordance with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority Rules
for the Provision of Competitive Intrastate Telecommunications Services, you are hereby given
notice that on MERMBER 8, 2015, Local Access LLC filed an Application for a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Competing Local
Telecommunications Services.
This 8 day of DECEMBER, 2015
Local Access LLC

Kenny Perkins Authorized Agent